

No. 12-126

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GREG MCQUIGGIN,
Petitioner,

v.

FLOYD PERKINS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MaryBeth W. Shreiner
COOLEY LLP
11951 Freedom Drive
Reston, VA 20190
(703) 456-8000
mshreiner@cooley.com

Kyle P. Reynolds
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800
kreynolds@cooley.com

Lori R. Mason
Counsel of Record
Maureen P. Alger
COOLEY LLP
Five Palo Alto Square
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 843-5000
lmason@cooley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Innocence Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Protecting the Actually Innocent from Unjust Incarceration or Execution Is a Paramount Goal of the Criminal Justice System.....	4
A. This Court Has Long Relied on Equitable Principles in Habeas Proceedings To Prevent Unjust Incarceration.	5
B. This Court Continued This Equitable Tradition in <i>House</i> , Holding That the Actual-Innocence Gateway Survived the Passage of AEDPA.	6
C. Actually Innocent People Would Have Languished in Prison Without an Actual-Innocence Gateway to AEDPA’s Statute of Limitations.	8
1. José Garcia	8
2. Bruce Lisker	12
3. Larry Pat Souter	15
II. Investigating Claims of Actual Innocence Is a Slow, Uncertain, and Sometimes Haphazard Process.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Exonerating Evidence Is Often Discovered Serendipitously, Regardless of Whether the Petitioner Has Been Diligent.	19
1. Clarence Elkins	19
2. Jonathan Moore.....	21
3. Gary Gauger	23
B. Many Petitioners Have Limited Access to Legal Resources and Individuals To Assist in an Investigation Outside of Prison.....	24
C. Many Petitioners Suffer from Mental Disabilities, Lack of Education, and Low Intelligence, All of Which Hinder or Preclude an Investigation.	27
III. Recognizing the Continued Vitality of the Actual-Innocence Gateway Would Not Impose Additional Burdens on Federal Courts.	30
A. Petitioners Rarely Claim Actual Innocence.....	30
B. Actual Innocence Is Difficult To Demonstrate.....	32
C. Actually Innocent Petitioners Have No Incentive To Delay Filing Their Habeas Petitions.	33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
D. A Holding That the Miscarriage-of-Justice Doctrine Does Not Create an Equitable Exception to § 2244(d), or That Such an Exception Requires Diligence, Would Impose Additional Burdens on Courts.	35
IV. Clemency Is No Answer.....	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	5
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868)	5
<i>Garcia v. Portuondo</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9, 10, 11
<i>Garcia v. Portuondo</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	passim
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	7
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	passim
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	25, 27
<i>Lisker v. Knowles</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	12, 13, 14
<i>Lisker v. Knowles</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	14, 15

<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	8
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	6
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	6
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	36
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	5
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	passim
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	34
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	2, 4, 5

STATUTES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar Ass’n Justice Kennedy Comm’n, <i>Report with Recommendations to the ABA House of Delegates</i> (2004).....	37, 38
Charles Armbrust, National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Bruce Lisker</i>	15
Jordan M. Barry, <i>Prosecuting The Exonerated: Actual Innocence and the Double Jeopardy Clause</i> , 64 Stan. L. Rev. 535 (2012).....	17
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Errors of the Criminal Justice System</i> (1932)	19
Matthew Boshier, <i>The ‘Exceptionally Troubling’ Murder Conviction of Jose Garcia</i> , 2 Am. U. Crim. L. Brief 16 (2007)	10, 11
Amy Breglio, Note, <i>Let Him Be Heard: The Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel on Post- Conviction Appeal in Capital Cases</i> , 18 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 247 (2011)	29

Dave Daley, <i>Biker Is Convicted of '93 Killings of Richmond Couple; Another Outlaw Found Guilty in Murder of Hell's Angel on Northwest Side in '95</i> , Chi. Trib., June 16, 2000	24
Chris Dettro, <i>UIS Group Helps Free Aurora Man</i> , The State Journal-Register, March 8, 2012	23
Alyson Dinsmore, Comment, <i>Clemency in Capital Cases: The Need to Ensure Meaningful Review</i> , 49 UCLA L. Rev. 1825 (2002)	37
Benjamin R. Dryden, <i>Technological Leaps and Bounds: Pro Se Prisoner Litigation in the Internet Age</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 819 (2008)	25
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments</i> , 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970)	4, 30
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008)	32
Scott Glover & Matt Lait, <i>A Case of Doubt: New Light on a Distant Verdict</i> , Los Angeles Times, May 22, 2005	15
Scott Glover & Matt Lait, <i>A Sentence, and Hopes, are Lifted in '83 Killing</i> , Los Angeles Times, Aug. 8, 2009	15
Scott Glover & Matt Lait, <i>Lisker Files Suit Alleging He Was Framed: Man Wrongly Imprisoned for 26 Years in the Death of His Mother Says LAPD Violated his Rights</i> , Los Angeles Times, Dec. 23, 2009	15

Caroline Wolf Harlow, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Education and Correctional Populations</i> (2003)	28
Harry Hitzeman, <i>Man Exonerated 12 Years After Shooting</i> , Chicago Daily Herald, Mar. 7, 2012	23
Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates</i> (2006)	28
Nancy J. King et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts—An Empirical Study of Habeas Corpus Cases Filed by State Prisoners Under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> (2007)	31
Daniel T. Kobil, <i>The Role of Clemency in Providing Mid-Course Corrections of Sentence before the ABA Justice Kennedy Commission</i> (Nov. 12, 2003).....	38
Matt Lait, <i>After 26 Years, Bail for Lisker</i> , Los Angeles Times, Aug. 12, 2009.....	15
James S. Liebman, <i>The Overproduction of Death</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 2030 (2000).....	18, 27
Shelley Johnson Listwan et al., <i>How To Prevent Prisoner Re-Entry Programs From Failing: Insights From Evidence-Based Corrections</i> , 70- DEC Fed. Probation 19 (2006).....	29
Lawrence C. Marshall, <i>Do Exonerations Prove That “The System Works?,”</i> 86 Judicature 83 (2002)	18, 24

- Michael Mello, *Facing Death Alone: The Post-Conviction Attorney Crisis on Death Row*, 37 *Am. U. L. Rev.* 513 (1988)..... 28, 29
- Michael A. Mello & Donna Duffy, *Suspending Justice: The Unconstitutionality of the Proposed Six-Month Time Limit on the Filing of Habeas Corpus Petitions by State Death Row Inmates*, 18 *N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change* 451 (1990/1991) 25, 27
- Douglas Montero, *Cancer Victim Reveals Secret that Jailed Innocent Men*, *New York Post*, Nov. 21, 2011..... 11
- Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ., Office of Educ. Research & Improvement, No. NCES 1994-102, *Literacy Behind Prison Walls: Profiles of the Prison Population from the National Adult Literacy Survey* (1994) 29
- Jim Petro & Nancy Petro, *False Justice: Eight Myths that Convict the Innocent* (2010)..... 21, 31
- Maurice Possley, National Registry of Exonerations, *Jose Garcia* 11
- Ray Quintanilla, *Gauger Set Free in Killing of Parents; McHenry County Man on Death Row 3 Years*, *Chi. Trib.*, Oct. 5, 1996..... 24, 27
- Elizabeth Rapaport, *Staying Alive: Executive Clemency, Equal Protection, and the Politics of Gender in Women's Capital Cases*, 4 *Buff. Crim. L. Rev.* 967 (2001) 38

- Austin Sarat, *Memorializing Miscarriages of Justice: Clemency Petitions in the Killing State*, 42 *Law & Soc’y Rev.* 183 (2008) 38
- Emily Garcia Uhrig, *The Sacrifice of Unarmed Prisoners to Gladiators: The Post-AEDPA Access-To-The-Courts Demand for a Constitutional Right to Counsel in Federal Habeas Corpus*, 14 *U. Pa. J. Const. L.* 1219 (2012) 26, 27
- Clifford Ward, *Aurora Man is Freed After Conviction Vacated*, *Chi. Trib.*, Mar. 7, 2012..... 23
- Patrick Yeagle, *Incarcerated But Innocent: Illinois Innocence Project Expands Work to Free the Wrongfully Convicted*, *Illinois Times*, Apr. 26, 2012 23
- Limin Zheng, Comment, *Actual Innocence as a Gateway Through the Statute-of-Limitations Bar on the Filing of Federal Habeas Corpus Petitions*, 90 *Cal. L. Rev.* 2101 (2002)..... 4, 26
